

No. _____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

LUKE T. WEST,

PETITIONER,

v.

UNITED STATES,

RESPONDENT.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

CLAIBORNE W. BROWN

Counsel of Record

1070-B West Causeway Approach

Mandeville, LA 70471

(985) 845-2824

cwbrown@cwbrownlaw.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS.....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	viii
BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	2
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....	2
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A) Background: the General Court Martial.....	3
B) Motion to Dismiss for Unlawful Command Influence.....	5
C) U.C.M.J. Article 69 Review.....	9
D) Related Proceedings: <i>West v. Rieth, et al.</i> , 15-cv-2512 (E.D. La. Jul. 12, 2016).....	11

TABLE OF CONTENTS

(continued)

	Page
E) Procedural History of this Case.....	13
ARGUMENT.....	18
I. As a Matter of Statutory Construction, Petitioner’s Court Martial Conviction Should Be Remanded to OJAG USN with an Order to Refer to NMCCA to Establish Jurisdiction for Judicial Appellate Review.....	18
A) The Finality Provision of U.C.M.J. Article 76 and Court Martial Collateral Review Jurisprudence.....	18
B) The U.C.M.J. Article 69 Distinction.....	19
C) The Statutory Relationship of U.C.M.J. Article 76, U.C.M.J. Article 69, and 28 U.S.C. §1491.....	20
D) Articulation and Application of Erroneous Legal Standard for Evaluating UCI.....	23

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
II. In the Alternative, Petitioner’s Court Martial Conviction Should Be Vacated Outright under the Jurisprudence Providing for Collateral Review of Courts Martial.....	31
III. The Doctrine of Issue Preclusion Does not Apply Bar Litigation of the Issue of Falsity of the Sexual Assault Allegations against Petitioner.....	33
IV. The Privacy Act, 5 U.S.C. § 552a, and DoD Policy Do Not Apply to Prohibit a Petitioner from Publicly Asserting the Identities of his Accusers.....	35
CONCLUSION.....	38

APPENDIX

Page (Appx.)

APPENDIX A: Decision under Review, <i>West v. U.S.</i> , 2019-2415 (Fed. Cir. 5/10/21).....	1
APPENDIX B: Excerpts of Petitioner’s Original Brief to the United States Court of Appeals for the Federal Circuit, No. 19-2415, R. Doc. No. 65.....	3

TABLE OF CONTENTS

(continued)

	Page (Appx.)
APPENDIX C: Excerpts of Petitioner’s Reply Brief to the United States Court of Appeals for the Federal Circuit, No. 19-2415, R. Doc. No. 66.....	8
APPENDIX D: Opinion of the Court of Federal Claims, <i>West v. U.S.</i> , 17-2052 (C.C. 7/26/19).....	12
APPENDIX E: Excerpts of Petitioner’s Cross Motion and Memoranda in Opposition to Motions filed with the United States Court of Federal Claims in the Proceedings Below.....	73
APPENDIX F: Excerpts of Unlawful Command Influence Motion Hearing of February 19, 2014 in the Case of <i>United States v. West</i>	111
APPENDIX G: Excerpts of Unlawful Command Influence Motion Hearing of September 26, 2014 in the Case of <i>United States v. West</i> : SUMMARIZED TRANSCRIPT.....	127
APPENDIX H: Excerpts of Unlawful Command Influence Motion Hearing of September 26, 2014 in the Case of <i>United States v. West</i> : VERBATIM TRANSCRIPT.....	128

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page (Appx.)
APPENDIX I: Excerpts of Trial Testimony of November 18, 2014 in the case of <i>United States v. West</i>	158
APPENDIX J: Relevant Correspondence Regarding Actions of OJAG USN.....	163
APPENDIX K: Court of Federal Claims Protective Order.....	179
APPENDIX L: Judgment and Opinions: <i>West v. Rieth, et al.</i> , USDC EDLa No. 15-2512.....	186
APPENDIX M: Constitutional and Statutory Provisions.....	225

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Bertel v. F.A.A.</i> , 725 F.2d 1403 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	36
<i>Bowling v. United States</i> , 713 F.2d 1558 (Fed. Cir. 1983).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Burns v. Wilson</i> , 346 U.S. 1045 (1953).....	18
<i>Hicks v. Oklahoma</i> , 447 U.S. 343 (1980).....	32
<i>In re Freeman</i> , 30 F.3d 1459 (Fed. Cir. 1994).....	34
<i>Matias v. United States</i> , 923 F.2d 831 (Fed. Cir. 1990).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>New York Times Co. v. United States</i> , 403 U.S. 713 (1971).....	37
<i>Olberding v. United States Dep't of Defense</i> , 709 F.2d 621 (8 th Cir. 1983).....	36
<i>Pippinger v. Rubin</i> , 129 F.3d 519 (10 th Cir. 1997).....	36
<i>Richey v. United States</i> , 322 F.3d 1317 (Fed. Cir. 2003).....	22, 23
<i>Schlesinger v. Councilman</i> , 420 U.S. 738 (1975).....	18
<i>Shell Petroleum, Inc. v. U.S.</i> , 319 F.3d 1334 (Fed. Cir. 2003).....	34
<i>United States v. Arness</i> , 73 M.J. 454 (C.A.A.F. 2014).....	11, 19
<i>United States v. Augenblick</i> , 393 U.S. 348 (1969).....	18, 21
<i>United States v. Barry</i> , 78 M.J. 70 (C.A.A.F. 2018).....	28, 30, 31
<i>United States v. Biagase</i> , 50 M.J. 143 (C.A.A.F. 2006).....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Boyce</i> , 76 M.J. 242 (C.A.A.F. 2017).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Lewis</i> , 63 M.J. 405 (C.A.A.F. 2006).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Salyer</i> , 72 M.J. 415 (C.A.A.F. 2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wilborn v. Dept of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 49 F.3d 597 (9 th Cir. 1995).....	36

CONSTITUTIONS AND STATUTES

U.S. Const. Amend I.....	37
U.S. Const. Amend V.....	32
U.S. Const. Amend VI.....	36
10 U.S.C. § 837 (U.C.M.J. Art. 37).....	23, 24
10 U.S.C. § 866 (U.C.M.J. Art. 66).....	<i>passim</i>
10 U.S.C. § 867 (U.C.M.J. Art. 67).....	<i>passim</i>
10 U.S.C. § 869 (U.C.M.J. Art. 69).....	<i>passim</i>
10 U.S.C. § 876 (U.C.M.J. Art. 76).....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	2
28 U.S.C. § 1491.....	<i>passim</i>
R.C.M. Rule 806.....	36, 37
